
1 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 30 September 2022 
 
Meeting Time 
10.30 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Wyn Richards 
01597 826375 
wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 23-09-2022 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any disclosures of interest by Members relating to items to be considered 
at the meeting. 
  

3.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held as follows: 
24-06-2022 
29-07-2022 
(Pages 3 - 28)  

4.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 1 2022-23  
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of Finance. 
(Pages 29 - 66)  

5.  CORPORATE FRAUD  
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of Finance. 
(To Follow)  

Public Document Pack



6.  COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of Finance. 
(To Follow)  

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To note that future meetings of the Committee are scheduled as follows: 
 

24-10-22 
10.00 – 
13.00 

 

Seminar 

27-10-22 
11.30 – 
13.30 

 

Final Statement of Accounts 
(including Letters of Representation, ISA 260 etc) 
AGS 
 
Audit Wales reports ? 
 
 

24-11.22 
10.30am 

 

Audit Wales reports ? 
 
Quarterly (Q2 Reports): 
• Strategic Risk Management  
• SWAP quarterly report 
• Fraud 
• Treasury Management - 2021/22 

 
Pension Fund Accounts 
 

  
Committee Reflection 

Following the close of the meeting, the Committee is asked to take 5 to 10 minutes to 
reflect on today’s meeting. 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee – 24-06-2022 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 24 JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT: L Hamilton (Chair). 
County Councillors G Breeze, P Lewington, WD Powell, G W Ratcliffe and A Williams 
Independent / Lay Members: G Hall and J Brautigam. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor D A Thomas (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation) 
 
Powys County Council Officers: Caroline Turner (Chief Executive), Jane Thomas 
(Head of Finance), Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services), David Morris (Income and Awards Senior Manager), Bets Ingram (Strategic 
Equalities and Risk Officer) and Yvette Kottaun (Senior Investigator) 
 
Other Officers In Attendance:  Ian Halstead (Assistant Director (Powys) - SWAP), Phil 
Pugh (Audit Wales), Bethan Hopkins (Audit Wales) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from County Councillor C Walsh.  
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The Committee did not receive any declarations of interest from Members 
relating to items to be considered on the agenda. 

 
3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
10-02-2022, as a correct record. 
 
Arising thereon: 
 
Page 4 – There were a number of outcomes which were forwarded. There is a 
need for a separate meeting to review the Committee’s self assessment and 
develop an action plan. 
 
Page 5 – 21st Century schools. The roadmap which the Committee has been 
expecting has not been submitted to the Committee to date as it is an important 
part of capital planning for the Council. There was also a need for a date to 
consider the clarification between Net Zero and Passive House development. 
This would be added to the Forward Work Programme. 
 
In relation to the Strategic Asset Review, the Committee asked to see the 
outcome of the review as soon as possible. The Committee was advised that the 
review was ongoing although some elements of work had been completed. An 
update report was to be presented to the Cabinet which could also be considered 
by the Committee. This would be added to the forward work programme. 
 
Page 6 – Insurance Policy arrangements – further to a request at the last 
meeting it was no longer necessary for SWAP to review these, but it is a matter 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

3



Governance and Audit Committee – 24-06-2022 
 

which the committee needed to keep under review. Therefore, it was requested 
that it be added to the forward work programme for any clarification from officers. 
 
Page 8 – The Capital Working Group will need to be established. Add to the 
forward work programme. At the last meeting it was agreed that membership of 
Working Groups would be based on the most appropriate Members for the roles 
following a skills audit of Members. 
 
Page 8 – CIW (Care Inspectorate Wales) Report. The Committee was advised 
that a CIW improvement check took place on the week commencing 4th May, 
2022. A draft report had been received. Once the final letter had been received 
from the CIW it could be shared with the Committee. Add to forward work 
programme. 
 
The Chair indicated that she would like to see forward work programmes for the 
Committee, Working Groups and the Finance Panel so that the work could be 
co-ordinated and managed between the various bodies. 
 
Outcomes: 

Action Action By / 
Completion Date 

Review Committee self assessment and develop 
an action plan 

JT / WR 
 
July 2022 

Items to add to the Forward Work Programme: 
• Net Zero / Passive House 
• Strategic Asset Review 
• Insurance Policy Arrangements 
• Establish Capital Working Group 
• CIW Report 
 

LH / JT / WR 
 
July 2022 

 
4.  STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Report of the Head of Finance 
 
Issues Discussed: 
• The Strategic Risk Register contains risks which have been scored at a 

higher level of impact t
[...]
d: 
• There has been a Joint Working Group with the Economy, Residents and 

Communities Scrutiny Committee looking at HOWPS. Would be worth this 
group continuing to look at the reintegration 

• A work programme is to be developed for the next year. 
 
• Questions: 
 

Question Response 
CIW Inspection Report – what does 
this relate to. 
 
Extra Care Facilities in the Wales and 
West Facility, Newtown. 
HOWPS Report 
 
How are service levels monitored and 
actions arising progressed. How 
renewal processes are managed for 
services commissioned by the 
Council but provided by others. 
 

This was an improvement check 
looking at Childrens and Adult Social 
care and a report should be received 
in few weeks. 
 
The Member agreed to speak to the 
Head of Finance to identify the 
issues. The Head of Service could 
then speak to the service to find out 
what can be achieved and then that 
can be considered for the work 
programme. 

The Committee could look at key 
partnerships and how the Council’s 
ability to deliver core services 
depends on other partnerships. 
Consider what are the key 
partnerships and how they function in 
terms of impacting on how we deliver 
services. 

Internal Audit is doing work currently 
regarding partnerships and 
partnership risk and governance and 
this report will come back to the 
Committee. 
Audit Wales are going to be auditing 
Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs). 
Some all Wales work by Audit Wales 
would be useful to help the 
development of CJCs. 

 
Outcomes: 
Noted 

 
Page 14



Governance and Audit Committee – 24-06-2022 
 

 
L Hamilton (Chair)  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Governance and Audit Committee – 29-07-2022 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 29 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT: L Hamilton (Chair) 
County Councillors: G Breeze, P Lewington, WD Powell, G W Ratcliffe, C Walsh and 
A Williams 
Independent / Lay Members: G Hall, J Brautigam. 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor D A Thomas (Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Corporate Transformation) 
 
Powys County Council Officers: Caroline Turner (Chief Executive), Jane Thomas 
(Head of Finance), Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services), and James Chappelle (Capital and Financial Planning Accountant) 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Phil Pugh (Audit Wales), Non Jenkins (Audit Wales), Ian 
Halstead (SWAP)  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

The Committee did not receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 

 
3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
13-06-2022, as a correct record. 
 
• Questions: 
 

Question Response 
There was a question at the previous 
meeting regarding insurance cover for 
Members and officers representing the 
Council in other organisations. Concern 
was raised as to whether cover was 
appropriate. Therefore, this needs to be 
addressed so that Members and officers 
have adequate cover when appointed to 
outside bodies. 
 

The Head of Finance indicated that 
some insurances are in place by means 
of the 3rd party organisation that people 
are serving on. However, this needs to 
be reviewed so that the Council is not 
relying on third party policies and ensure 
it has its own cover in place. A report 
will be presented to the Committee 
when this work is finalised. 

 
Outcomes: 
• Head of Finance to present a report to the Committee once the work 

on reviewing insurances for Members and officers has been 
finalised. 

 
4.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 REPORT  

Public Document Pack

Page 17



Governance and Audit Committee – 29-07-2022 
 

 
Documents Considered: 
• Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation 

– Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report. 
 
Issues Discussed: 
• Repo
[...]
ittee sees the 
reports. 
The level of historic debt with PTHB has 
increased due to disputes which are 
trying to be resolved.  
 
The Chief Executive indicated that the 
level of debt with PTHB goes back to a 
change of policy in the 1990s. 
Discussions are ongoing with PTHB and 
there has been a commitment by both 
organisations to seek to resolve all 
outstanding issues by the end of this 
calendar year. 

Appendix B – purchase cards. These 
are still operating at unacceptable levels 
of error. What is the latest position. 

The Head of Finance indicated that 
there is a clear policy in place. We do 
have the ability to withdraw cards from 
individuals who consistently make 
errors. 
 
The Capital and Financial Planning 
Accountant advised that about £1m per 
month is going through the cards. Cards 
are blocked until users resolve the 
issues and errors and we will continue 
to do so. 

 
Outcomes: 
• Report Noted. 
• Sundry Debt – in future reports can visual indicators be included so 

that the Committee can track trends. 
• Debt policy to be shared with the Committee. 
• GCRE – previous confidential reports to be shared with the 

Committee. 
• Confidential briefing with the CEO of GCRE to be arranged for the 

Committee. 

Page 20



Governance and Audit Committee – 29-07-2022 
 

• Include creditor information (debt owed by the Council) in the sundry 
debt report as well as information about short term debtors. 

 
5.  SWAP REPORTS  

 
5.1. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Report of the Assistant Director (Powys) SWAP – Internal Audit Progress 

Report – Quarter 1. 
 
Issues Discussed: 
• Presentation provided in relation to the Highways Service – 6 areas of 

work undertaken. 
• The Chair asked the Assistant Director to elaborate as to why in 

view of the gravity of some of the findings in the Highways audits 
the overall rating of “Reasonable” had been applied which she felt 
was generous and it would have been expected that the overall 
rating would more likely be “Limited”.  

• The Chair suggested that the Committee meet to discuss a single 
item agenda on the Highways issues and following that the 
Working Group could take this work forward. 

• A range of Audit reports were commissioned by the Head of 
Service. Resource is in place to assist the Head of Service and an 
action plan is being formulated which can be presented to the 
Committee. The internal Improvement Board for Highways, 
Transport and Recycling is focussing on issues highlighted in 
relation to Highways but actions are limited as yet due to waiting for 
the results of the SWAP review and not wishing to impinge on the 
ongoing police investigation. 

• The overall opinion in the report is reasonable assurance. 
 
• Questions: 
 

Question Response 
Can the report include more information 
about the definitions of assurance levels 

More information can be provided in 
reports in relation to definitions. 

 
Outcomes: 
• Report Noted. 
• Highways Presentation to be circulated to the Committee. 
• Highways issues – to be discussed at a single item meeting of the 

Committee to which the Head of Service and Project Manager can be 
invited. Following that the Working Group can take this work 
forward. 

 
5.2. Annual Audit Opinion  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Report of the Assistant Director (Powys) SWAP. 
 
Issues Discussed: 

Page 21



Governance and Audit Committee – 29-07-2022 
 

• The report is the Audit opinion on the levels of control within the Council 
for the year 2021-22. 

• 51 pieces of work were undertaken. Of those 7 were limited assurance 
audits, and 71% of the work provided a substantial or reasonable 
assurance. All the issues were considered at previous Governance and 
Audit Committees.  

• Project and programme management collectively was an issue and some 
of the governance and operational aspects of those. There is evidence of 
significant improvement in those areas.  

• The fraud 
[...]
ing Working Group: 
The following Members indicated an interest in the Working Group: 
County Councillors G Breeze, G Ratcliffe, W Powell, P Lewington, A Williams  
Independent Members G Hall, J Brautigam and L Hamilton 
 
Internal Audit Working Group: 
The following Members indicated an interest in the Working Group: 
County Councillors P Lewington, C Walsh and A Williams  
Independent Members J Brautigam and L Hamilton 
 
HOWPS Working Group: 
The following Members indicated an interest in the Working Group: 
County Councillors G Ratcliffe, W Powell, A Williams 
Independent Members J Brautigam and G Hall 

 
10.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received the draft work programme. 
 
The Committee suggested the inclusion of the following items on the Forward 
Work Programme: 
 

• Programme of deep dives informed by risk and audit – invite Heads of Service to 
the meeting the Committee on a rolling basis. 

• GCRE – presentation from the CEO. 
 

Page 27



Governance and Audit Committee – 29-07-2022 
 

L. Hamilton 
Chair 

Page 28



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

30th September 2022 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance 
  
REPORT TITLE: Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 1 2022/2023 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision / Discussion / Information 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 The Governance and Audit Committee’s role is to seek assurance on the 

effectiveness of the arrangements in place by the Council to manage 
risk. The purpose of this report enables the Committee to fulfil this role 
by considering the report being submitted to Cabinet at their meeting of 
the 26th July 2022.   

 
1.2 The report sets out the Council's latest position on managing its key 

risks, contained in the Strategic Risk Register (SRR). Please see 
attached appendices which includes the Cabinet cover report, detailed  
strategic risk report and heat map. 

 
1.3 The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to review the report 

and the arr
[...]
ter (SRR).  
  
2. Background 
 
2.1  Our Strategic Risk Register is key to safeguarding the organisation and 

building resilience into our services. At a time when the Council has faced 
and is still facing unprecedented challenges, the effective management of 
risk is needed more than ever. A risk-managed approach to decision 
making will help us to achieve the well-being objectives in Stronger, 
Fairer, Greener: Our Corporate plan, deliver services more efficiently and 
using innovative and cost-effective means. 

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1  To ensure a risk managed approach to decision making and good 

governance of the Council, it is proposed that Cabinet: 
 

• Review progress to mitigate strategic risks 
 

SLT review of Strategic Risk Register 
 

3.2   SLT had a session on the strategic risk register on Wednesday 13th July 
where all the current and potential strategic risks, as well as global risks 
were discussed.  

 
Key areas of risks to be continually monitored by SLT and Cabinet were 
identified as:  
 
Health and safety 
Social services (insufficient capacity to respond to the longer-term 
demand in children's and adults' services in timely manner, WCCIS 
unreliability, risk of social care provider failure and budgets) 
Council budget/increased costs (living and economy)  

Page 31



Recruitment and retention including demography  
Climate and nature emergency (biodiversity)  
Compliance with GDPR and DPA 
Cyber security 
Regulatory/Inspections  
 
Some of this progressive work is reflected in this report with further 
detailed work taking place over the next few months. This includes 
dedicated SLT sessions on Health and Safety, Recruitment and Retention 
including demography, Climate and Nature Emergency, Budget/Increased 
Costs to consider the risk, their intersectionality, consequences and the 
strategic mitigation required.  

 
Review of progress to mitigate Strategic Risks 
 
3.3  As at the end of quarter 1 2022-2023, there are 15 risks on the strategic 

risk register and all strategic risk owners have been asked to provide a 
short summary of progress since last quarter, to give assurance that 
mitigating actions are being actioned and monitored. 

 
3.4  Please see appendix A for full details of the 15 strategic risks including the 

mitigating actions identified to control them and progress reviews. 
 
3.5  Please see appendix B to view a heat map which presents the results of 

the quarter 1 risk assessment process visually. It highlights (for the 
residual risks) the following: 

 
 One out of the fifteen risks has a probability of ‘likely’ and an impact of 

‘catastrophic’. 
 
Also, three risks have a probability of ‘likely’ and an impact of 'major'. 
 

Escalation of risks to the Strategic Risk Register 
 
3.6  Housing services would like to escalate: 
 

 HO0034 ‘Unable to provide or enable the development of enough 
additional homes to fulfil housing market demand’.  

 
 With potential consequences as follows: 
 

• Economic dislocation and contraction arising from challenges recruiting 
and retaining staff in the context of not being able to increase the total 
number of homes in Powys 

• Increased demand for homelessness services, with limited options to 
find homes for these clients, exacerbated by a diminishing ability to add 
to the net number of homes available in Powys 

• Increased number of households registering with ‘Homes in Powys’ for 
social housing as limited new supply of all types of homes increases 
the cost of existing accommodation 

Page 32



• Contraction in locally based construction capability and capacity arising 
from limited opportunities to develop and build new homes 

 
Current mitigation: 

 
• Focus of development and enabling capacity on directly providing and 

enabling additional homes in areas of Powys where phosphate 
management has not resulted in a moratorium on new development. 

• Policy and process changes across the Council to encourage and 
support the

Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee – 30-09-2022 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT: Lynne Hamilton (Chair) 
County Councillors P Lewington, WD Powell, G W Ratcliffe, C Walsh and A Williams 
Independent Members: G Hall and J Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor D Thomas (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation) 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas (Head of Finance), Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head 
of Democratic Services) and Bets Ingram (Strategic Equalities and Risk Officer) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from County Councillor G Breeze. 
 

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 

 
3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meetings, held on 
24-06-2022 and 29-07-2022, as correct records. 
 
Arising thereon: 
 
24-06-2022 
Page 3 – Strategic Asset Review. 
Members commented that this review needed to be progressed. The Chair 
agreed that this is included in the work programme for a forthcoming meeting. 
 
Page 3 – Insurance Cover for Members on outside bodies. 
The Head of Finance confirmed that insurance policies were in place. The 
concern was in relation to Members representing the Council on outside bodies 
as some of those bodies would have their own insurance arrangements and 
some would not. The Head of Finance had asked the Insurance Officer to review 
what is in place and whether the Council needs to make its own arrangements 
for this. It was also suggested that officers consult with officers at the Brecon 
Beacons National Park who had undertaken a similar exercise in relation to 
Welsh Government representatives on the Authority. 
 
Page 5 – Assurance Mapping. 
The Chair agreed to discuss the way forward with the Assistant Director (Powys) 
(SWAP) 
 
Risk Framework – the Chair asked the Scrutiny Officer to recirculate this to the 
Committee. 
 
Outcome: 



Governance and Audit Committee – 30-09-2022 
 

• Head of Finance to provide an update to the Committee on insurance 
policies for Members on outside bodies. 

• Strategic Asset Review – add to work programme for forthcoming 
meeting. 

• Chair to discuss way forward with assurance Mapping with the 
Assistant Director (Powys) (SWAP). 

• Risk Framework – Scrutiny Officer to recirculate to the Committee. 
 
29-07-2022 
Global Centre for Rail Excellence (GCRE). 
The Committee was advised of a potential interest for G Hall (Independent 
Member) as a former colleague of his now worked for GCRE. However, as there 
was no discussion in relation to GCRE Mr Hall was advised that there was no 
need to disclose an interest at this time. 
 
Page 20 – Members asked if the informal briefing for Members with the Chief 
Executive of GCRE could be expedited. The previous confidential reports also 
needed to be circulated to Members. 
 
Page 27 – Working Groups. 
The Committee noted that the skills audit of Members was to be undertaken. The 
Chair suggested that Members should probably not sit on more than two working 
groups at a time. 
 
Outcome: 
• The Scrutiny Officer was asked to liaise with the Corporate Director 

(Economy and Environment) regarding the GCRE briefing and to 
circulate previous confidential reports to the Committee. 

 
4.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 1 2022-23  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Strategic Risk Register Report – Quarter 1 2022-2023. 
 
Issues Discussed: 
• The Quarter 1 report was considered by the Cabinet in July 2022. 
• The Senior Leadership Team (SLT) has been reviewing the strategic risk 

register to ensure that all current, potential and global risks are included. 
Key areas of risk were to be continually monitored by SLT and Cabinet 
such as health and safety and social services, the Council’s budget and 
economy, recruitment and retention, climate and nature emergency, 
compliance with GDPR (General Data Protection Regulations) and DPA 
(Data Protection Act), cyber security and regulatory inspections. 

• Further detailed work has commenced in September. At the end of quarter 
1 there were 15 strategic risks, one had a probability of likely and an 
impact of catastrophic, and three had a probability of likely and an impact 
of major. Some risks had been escalated (housing), some de-escalated 
such as HOWPS, Highways, Transport and Recycling and the Covid risk 
register (transferred to the Service risk register). All these had been 
accepted by the Cabinet. 

 
• Questions: 



Governance and Audit Committee – 30-09-2022 
 

 
Question Response 

HOWPS and transfer of risks to 
services. How is this being mitigated. 
Are the risks still at a high level when 
handed back to services and not 
downgraded. 

There is only one risk currently with the 
remainder having been closed. This is 
being closely monitored by Directors, 
Heads of Service and Cabinet 
Members. The risks once transferred 
are being managed within the Service’s 
risk registers. Additional information can 
be provided to the Member. 

The concern is regarding Intellectual 
Property where HOWPS undertook the 
consultancy and design work for new 
builds. There is no indication whether 
this has been transferred seamlessly 
back to the Council in June 2022 and it 
is not included in the register although it 
was considered a major risk previously. 

It was considered as a risk during the 
transition. It is understood that all of the 
issues were resolved but the Head of 
Finance agreed to request an update as 
to whether the transfer of this element of 
the project happened as expected and 
whether everything is in place. 

What reassurance is there that the 
Senior Leadership Team (SLT) is taking 
account of the developing financial 
situation, particularly around the threat 
to pension funds and the wider 
budgetary implications, in view of the 
potential collapse in the wider UK 
economy. 

The Quarter 2 period ends today, but 
officers review and assess risks on a 
continual basis based on the changing 
situation. The Head of Finance had 
advised the Committee of the budget 
risks and the Cabinet has considered a 
paper about the financial position and 
the economic situation this week and 
how this affects budget planning. The 
Committee received assurance that SLT 
and Cabinet is keeping this under 
review. An update had been received 
from the pensions advisers and action 
was taken to mitigate the impact of what 
was happening recently. An assurance 
was received from pension advisers that 
they had taken as much action as 
possible to mitigate impact. There is 
also a forthcoming Members briefing to 
be held where Members will be updated. 

In relation to Housing risk and mitigating 
actions, there are several long standing 
derelict properties in Newtown. As a 
mitigating factor can the Council 
compulsorily purchase these properties 
and turn them into homes. 

Compulsory purchase is not something 
the Council can use for this as it 
requires a specific purpose and need. In 
addition, compulsory purchase is strictly 
regulated as to what the Council can 
purchase. There is an additional Council 
tax premium applied to empty properties 
to make people think about the use of 
properties and bring them back into 
housing occupation where possible. 
Unless they are Council properties we 
have limited opportunities to do anything 
with these properties ourselves. 
 



Governance and Audit Committee – 30-09-2022 
 

The Cabinet Member commented that in 
relation to derelict properties Welsh 
Government is understood to be 
reviewing the position.  

It is good to be assured that financial 
issues are top of the priorities for 
Cabinet and SLT. Would like the Council 
to go back to basics when looking at its 
budgets rather than treat this as a one 
off response. The Council should be 
considering whether it delivers some 
services or not rather than making 
incremental changes. It should also 
consider zero based budgeting as well 
as looking at outcomes and outputs. 
There is a need for a mid-year review of 
business plans as part of business 
planning going forward. This is an 
opportunity coming out of a difficult 
situation to establish new business 
practices. 

Agree with how the process must be 
driven by outcomes and outputs and 
understanding what is being delivered 
for the cost of a service and whether this 
is appropriate. This is the basis on 
which services have been asked to 
review their Integrated Business Plans. 
There are different levels of success in 
services’ understanding of the cost of 
activities and what is essential that they 
do and what they would like to do. To 
address the current financial situation 
will require a wholescale change. At the 
budget briefing for the Council there will 
be detail about what services are 
considering to do things differently and 
following that will be detailed proposals. 
 
The Integrated Business Plan process is 
defined including the toolkit used to fulfil 
the obligations and the Committee could 
review these documents. Following that 
there are challenge events by Cabinet 
and SLT. These challenge events have 
been delayed this year as outputs were 
not what was needed to respond to the 
current situation and so Heads of 
Service have been set a more rigorous 
approach with responses due by 21st 
October. Following that there will be a 
week of challenge of that work. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that 
the process of challenging Heads of 
Service has started with a review of the 
Integrated Business Plans. The financial 
update provided is a high level 
document which sets out the financial 
challenges in setting the budget and the 
impact this will have. This has also been 
considered by the Finance Panel.  

 
Comments: 
• HOPWS Intellectual Property – The Chair commented that the review of this 

could be undertaken by the Committee’s HOWPS Working Group. The 
Working Group should also look at lessons learned from the HOWPS project. 



Governance and Audit Committee – 30-09-2022 
 

• Integrated Business Planning – the chair requested a presentation to the 
Committee on the IBP process, including what issues were being found and 
risks or difficult points in the process. 

• The Chair suggested that the Committee should undertake a series of deep 
dives into areas of risk starting with Social Care Provider risks. These reviews 
to be undertaken on a quarterly basis so that the Committee could 
understand the nature of risks, what controls and actions are in the gift of the 
Council and what is in the external environment where it would be difficult for 
the Council to influence. The relevant Head of Service and Cabinet Member 
would be invited to attend these sessions with the Committee. 

• It was noted that the nature of the management actions and controls was not 
particularly clear on the risk register; it was also unclear whether actions and 
controls had been completed.  Officers were asked to consider how the 
information brought to the Committee could be clearer. 

• The Committee also asked for it to be clear whether of not completed actions 
and controls had brought down the risk scores. 

 
Outcomes: 
• Noted. 
• HOWPS Intellectual Property - The Head of Finance to request an 

update as to whether the transfer of the Intellectual Property element 
of the project happened as expected. 

• Integrated Business Planning Process – Head of Finance to provide 
a presentation to the Committee regarding the process – to be added 
to the work programme. 

• Risk – series of deep dives into areas of risk on a quarterly basis to 
be added to the work programme starting with Social Care, with a 
focus on provider financial sustainability and risk of provider failure. 

 
5.  CORPORATE FRAUD  

 
Documents Considered: 
• The Head of Finance advised the Committee that it had not been possible 

for the Income and Awards Senior Manager to prepare the report as he is 
the Lead Officer in relation to the Cost of Living Schemes grants. The 
timing of the fraud reporting has coincided with the preparations for 
issuing the new grants schemes to meet Welsh Government guidelines 
and this had to be prioritised. 

• The fraud work and the work of the Fraud Team continues and is an 
integral part of the application process for these schemes. 

• The report would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Outcomes: 
• Noted and report required for the next meeting. 

 
6.  COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Report and Draft Self Assessment Action Plan. 
 
Issues Discussed: 



Governance and Audit Committee – 30-09-2022 
 

• The Assessment had been undertaken in March 2022. All committees are 
expected to undertake a self assessment and develop an action plan. 

• The action plan was draft and provided an opportunity for the Committee 
to influence the final document. 

• The plan is set around the four themes identified with some specific areas 
of focus and 53 actions. The action plan shows action taken to date and 
further action suggested. Most action points are currently green, some 
highlighted as amber. There are some gaps in the report and the 
Committee was asked to comment whether actions were appropriate, and 
once finalised the Committee could monitor the delivery of actions. 

 
• Comments: 
• The Cabinet Member commented that when the Committee undertakes 

deep dives Cabinet Members would be more than prepared to attend 
meetings with Heads of Service. 

• Whilst the working of the Committee has improved over the years there 
needs to be a more dynamic relationship between the Committee and the 
Cabinet. The same is also true for the Finance Panel. 

• The Committee should review the action plan on a quarterly basis and 
look at tracking actions annually as well as themes. 

• In relation to engagement with the public, there are a variety of options 
which the Committee could consider depending on the subject matter 
under consideration. The Cabinet Member also commented that the 
Council had commenced a consultation on its public participation strategy. 

 
Outcomes: 
• Noted. 
• That the action plan be monitored and reported to the Committee on 

a quarterly basis. 
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted the Work Programme as set out on the agenda. A number 
of items had already been identified earlier in the meeting for inclusion on the 
work programme. There would also be a need to commence the work of Working 
Groups and to identify opportunities for Working Groups to provide an update to 
the Committee on their work. 

 
Lynne Hamilton (Chair) 


